
Meeting Audit and Governance Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable pecuniary interests in 
accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Chairperson's Announcements 

4.  Appointment of Vice-Chairperson for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 

5.  To note the time of future meetings of the Committee 

13 June 
2019 
6:30pm

25 July 
2019 
6:30pm

28 November 
2019 6:30pm

5 March 
2020 
6:30pm

6.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 
March 2019 and Personnel Committee held on 4 March 2019 (Pages 5 - 
12)

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

7.  Public Participation 
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

8.  Audit and Governance Committee - Human Resources and Standards 
Sub Committee Appointments AG007 (Pages 13 - 16)

9.  Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 4 2018/19 AG001 (Pages 17 - 26)

10.  Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2018/19  AG002 (Pages 27 - 
44)

11.  Annual Audit Fee 2019/20  AG004 (Pages 45 - 52)

12.  Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2019 2020  AG005 
(Pages 53 - 58)

13.  Draft Annual Financial Report 2018/19 (for information) 
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/about/financial-documents/annual-financial-
report

L Kirkman
Corporate Head of Resources and Monitoring Officer

Members of the public 
[...]
INUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2018 
be approved and adopted.

2.  GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY  UPDATE - QUARTER 3 2018/19 
(Report AUD225 refers)

The Strategic Director: Resources and Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented this item.

Mr Harvey updated the meeting that 54% of Audits were now finalised and a further 
eight (from 13) audit reviews were at or near draft report stage and would be 
published in the next week.  This gave confidence that the remaining audits would be 
completed and would inform the annual internal audit report and opinion.

The Strategic Director: Resources and Corporate Business Manager answered 
questions from Members as summarised below:

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



i. The signing of leases by the Hampshire Cultural Trust was progressing 
and they had now appointed a new member of staff who would take 
responsibility for completion of the leases. 

ii. The overdue actions on Information Governance related to 
implementation of the Records Management Policy for the Council, 
which included a review of the Council’s retention schedule for 
documents.  As this involved automatic deletion of records that were 
older than set in the retention schedule, the Council was being cautious 
so as not to lose key documents in any disposal.

iii. The eight pending actions for Business Continuity would be removed 
when the review of business critical functions took place.  This was 
imminent, and the actions would be completed before the next meeting 
of the Committee.

iv. Officers responded to questions relating to Appendix 3 – LGA Peer 
Challenge – Follow up Action Plan, No1 – Develop evidence based 
approach to the Council’s understanding of the views and needs of the 
whole community – and how could it be demonstrated that resident’s 
views were actioned.  It was stated that Council did have a long 
tradition in responding to consultations and endeavoured to keep its 
website up to date by publishing the results of surveys and any action 
taken thereafter.  There was the Citizens Hub, the Residents Survey 
and the Young Persons Survey to inform the Council Strategy and it 
did take time to populate these pages on the website.  The Corporate 
Business Manager would also give this matter further consideration.

Councillor Ashton also referred to the ‘You said, We did’ initiative and 
communication involved on the output from consultation on the major projects, for 
example on the new Sport and Leisure Centre.  A solution to the points raised could 
be improved indexing on the website to indicate where to search for the outputs from 
consultation.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan and Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendices 1 and 
2 of the Report be noted.

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019 – 20
(Report AUD227 refers)

Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item.

Mr Harvey answered Members’ questions as follows:

(i) There was regular contact with City Council officers to ensure that 
priority areas were identified for audit and that these reflected the needs of the 

Page 6



organisation and addressed significant developments.  Common themes were 
looked at across organisations, for example, bank account mandate fraud.

(ii) The Planning and Open Spaces audit would consider the effective 
utilisation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and developer 
contributions from Section 106 agreements.

The future audit of Human Resources and Absence Management and issues in 
relation to personal and workplace stress were welcomed by the Committee.

The Chairman commented that workshops on training and awareness organised by 
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) for Audit Committee Chairs and 
Members would be of benefit.  Mr Harvey stated that he would take up this 
suggestion with the Head of Partnership at SIAP (Mr Pitman) and with the Strategic 
Director: Resources.

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Report be approved.

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019 – 20
(Report AUD226 refers)

Mr Harvey from the Southern Internal Audit Partnership presented this item.

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the Report be approved.

6.   LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2019
(Report AUD228 refers)

The Corporate Business Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Local Code of Corporate Governance as set out in Appendix 1 
to the Report be approved.

7.   PLANNING FOR AND AUDIT OF THE 2018/19 ACCOUNTS
(Report AUD229 refers)

The Finance Manager and Kevin Suter from Ernst and Young (EY) introduced the 
Report.

Mr Suter answered questions from Members on the timetable for the audit of 
accounts and how Winchester’s audit would be accommodated by EY.

Page 7



RESOLVED:

1. That the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 be noted.

2. That the amendments to the disclosure of accounting policies be 
approved.

3. That the Audit Planning Report be noted.

8.  CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
(Report AUD230 refers)

Mr Mathers from EY presented this item.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report 2017/18 attached to the Report as Appendix 1 
be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.45pm

Chairman

Page 8



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

4 March 2019

Attendance:
Councillors:

Read (Chairman) (P)

Achwal (P)
Berry (P)
Bentote (P)

Cook (P)
Cutler (P)
Weston (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Godfrey (Portfolio Holder for Professional Services).

1.  MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 14 January 2019, less exempt minute, be approved and adopted.

2. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING –
QUARTER 3 2018/19
(Report PER321 refers)

The Committee noted that the Report had not been 
[...]
ED:

That the exempt minute of the previous meeting held on 14 
January 2019 be approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 6:55pm.

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AG007
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – HUMAN 
RESOURCES AND STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES APPOINTMENTS 

13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Deputy Leader with Portfolio for Finance and 
Risk 

Contact Officer:  David Blakemore  Tel No: 01962 848217  Email 
dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Council has appointed an Audit and Governance Committee and in addition, two 
Sub-Committees.  These are the Standards Sub-Committee, whose purpose is to 
conduct hearings relating to breaches of the Member Code of Conduct.  The Human 
Resources Sub-Committee is responsible for the Council’s Human Resources 
function, where not delegated to under the Scheme of Delegation.  

The detailed terms of reference for each of the Sub-Committees are set out in Part 2 
of Article 9 of the Constitution 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6663/Part%202%20Article%209%
20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf.

This report clarifies arrangements for the appointment of Members to both Sub-
Committees.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Committee note arrangements for the appointment of Members to the 
Standards Sub-Committee and the Human Resources Sub-Committee.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6663/Part%202%20Article%209%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s6663/Part%202%20Article%209%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf


2 AG007

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The Council’s Constitution and decision making structures are key to ensuring 
that the Council has strong and effective decision-making in place to deliver 
the Council’s strategic aims. 

2  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 None directly.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution and decision making structures help facilitate 
decision-making that is both open and transparent.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 None directly.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None. 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 Not applicable.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 None.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT 

8.1 None.

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 None required

10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

10.1 Note – the arrangements described in this report are as specified the 
Constitution as adopted by the Council.

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property N/A

Community Support N/A

Page 14



3 AG007

Timescales N/A
Project capacity N/A
Financial / VfM N/A
Legal N/A
Innovation N/A
Reputation
Other

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 Introduction

11.2 The Council has appointed an Audit and Governance Committee and in 
addition, two Sub-Committees.  These sub-committees are the Standards 
Sub-Committee and the Human Resources Sub-Committee.  

11.3 How are both Sub-Committee appointed to?

11.4 The membership of both Sub-Committees is drawn from the parent committee 
– the Audit and Governance Committee

11.5 It will be drawn based on 

a) whether the Member has had the appropriate training (for example, 
with regards to the code of conduct)

b) having regard to the Member’s availability as meetings are arranged as 
and when required, and

c) whether the Member may be conflicted in anyway.

11.6 For the Standards Sub-Committee, officers refer to an alphabetical list of the 
full membership (excluding any group leader).  In accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011, there is a need for an Independent Person to attend the 
sub-committee and in the case of a Parish/Town Council complaint, a Parish 
Representative too – so meeting arrangements will often be based on their 
availability.

11.7 When the Standards, or a Human Resources Sub-Committee convenes, the 
membership of 3 will nominate a chairperson for that meeting only.

11.8 A temporary membership was agreed at Annual Council on 15 May 2019, in 
case there was any requirement to call a Sub-Committee before the first Audit 
and Governance Committee and any relevant training. 

11.9 It is likely that the number of times a Standards Sub-Committee will be called 
will be reduced due to the Monitoring Officer having more powers to deal with 
Standards matters at the initial, ‘pre hearing’ stages.  Again, the Human 
Resources Sub-Committee is only likely to meet occasionally, such as for 
recruitment of the most senior officers of the Council.  

Page 15



4 AG007

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 Not Applicable 

13 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

14 Previous Committee Reports:-

CL144 – Council Constitution – Review – 19 March 2019

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1
854&Ver=4

15 Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

None

Page 16

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1854&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1854&Ver=4


AG001
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 4 2018/19

13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR CUTLER – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE AND RISK 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email: 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

To provide members of the Audit and Governance Committee with a summary 
overview of the key issues in respect of governance arising during the fourth and 
final quarter of the 2018/19 financial year.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee notes the content of the report and 
the progress against the Annual Governance Statement as set out in 
Appendix 1.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



AG001

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 This summary document supports the Council’s approach
[...]
n of the actions included 
in the 2017 Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan, including a 
review of political structures and 
developing a shared understanding 
of the financial challenges ahead

LGA Peer Challenge follow-up 
review took place over two days 
during September 2018.  
A report summarising the follow-up 
visit was included on the agenda 
for the March meeting. (Report 
AUD224 refers).

Strategic 
Director: 
Resources

October 
2017

Complete

P
age 25

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/files/30137/210417-Action-plan-CPC-Feb-2017-FINAL.docx


T
his page is intentionally left blank



AG002
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19

13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR CUTLER – PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR FINANCE AND RISK

Contact Officer:  Antony Harvey    Tel No: 01962 845 701 Email 
antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Governance Committee with 
the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and governance for 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. The Audit and Governance Committee accept the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
annual report and opinion for 2018/19 attached as Appendix 1.

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



AG002

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Internal audit plays a vital role in supporting the Council accomplish its 
strategic outcomes and service plan objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan is comprised of 310 resource days and was delivered 
within the agreed budget.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5 PROPERT
[...]
es 
and assurance service.

Sound financial 
management ensures that 
the Council is making best 
use of public money and 
achieving value for money 
for the residents of the 
District.

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide a written report reviewing the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control to inform the production of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  

Page 29



AG002

11.2 The Annual Report for 2018/19 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the system of internal control and summarises 
the audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 31 March 
2019.

11.3 The Audit and Governance Committee’s attention is drawn to the following 
points:

o Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2018/19;

o The revised internal audit plan for 2018/19 has been substantially 
delivered; 

o The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control is 
considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing has demonstrated controls 
to be working in practice; and

o Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we 
have worked with management to agree appropriate corrective actions and 
a timescale for improvement.

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

12.1 None.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

AUD203 – Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

AUD213 – Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2017/18

Other Background Documents:-

None.

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2018/19

Page 30



Appendix 1

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 

2018 - 19

Winchester City Council

P
age 31

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=borders&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&docid=XfJj4PGlJiPolM&tbnid=F6iHD2lTLAvU_M:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http://www.w3.org/TR/css3-background/&ei=VXluU8TGIuas0QX_v4GQDg&bvm=bv.66
[...]
n positive and management were responsive to the comments we made both informally and through our formal 
reporting.

Antony Harvey
Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
May 2019 

Annual performance indicators

Aspect of service 2017-18 2018-19

Revised plan delivered (to draft report stage) 100 % 100 %

Positive responses to customer survey * 96 % 99 %

Compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Yes Yes

P
age 42



Annex 1

2018/19 Audit Reviews and Opinions

Substantial Assurance Adequate Assurance

 Financial Stability 
 Licencing 

 Asset Management
 Digital Agenda
 Affordable Housing
 HR - Expenses
 Proactive Fraud – Right to Buy
 GDPR Compliance
 Housing Rents
 IT - Applications Management
 IT - Data Security and Management
 IT – Mobile Devices (draft)
 Risk Management

Limited Assurance No Assurance

 HR – Use of Agency Staff (draft)
 Health and Safety
 Main Accounting (Including Reconciliations (draft)

 None

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AG004
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2019/20

13 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR CUTLER – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE AND RISK 

Contact Officer:  Joseph Holmes  Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report details, for approval, the indicative 2019/20 Annual Audit Fee proposed 
by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young LLP (EY).

The indicative fee for the 2019/20 audit is at the level of the scale fees set by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for each audited body that has opted into its 
national auditor appointment scheme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Audit Committee approves the indicative annual audit fee for 
2019/20.

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



AG004

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 Preparation of the Statement of Accounts is fundamental to the operation of 
the Council. Achieving corporate priorities must go hand in hand with 
accou
[...]
t Officer:  Joseph Holmes    Tel No: 01962 848 220 Email 
jholmes@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report sets out the work programme for the Committee for the 2019/20 
municipal year.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 be 
approved.

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



2 AG005

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

1.1 The setting of a work programme for the Committee for the coming municipal 
year supports the Council’s approach to delivering efficient services.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Risk, Chair of Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership have 
been consulted on the proposed work programme as set out in Appendix 1.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 Not applicable

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSEMENT

8.1 Not applicable

9 DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9.1 None

9.2 RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
Property n/a n/a
Community Support n/a n/a
Timescales n/a Having a clear work 

programme allows the 
Committee to ensure that 
it and the Council meets 

Page 54



3 AG005

Risk Mitigation Opportunities
its responsibilities in a 
timely manner (e.g. 
approval and publication 
of the accounts within 
statutory deadlines

Project capacity n/a n/a
Financial / VfM n/a n/a
Legal n/a n/a
Innovation n/a n/a
Reputation Ensure that the Committee 

is undertaking its role and 
fulfilling its responsibilities 
and function

Provides the evidence that 
demonstrates that the 
Committee is carrying out 
its duties and 
responsibilities in an open 
and transparent way.

Other n/a n/a

10 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

10.1 The Appendix to this Report sets out the work programme for the coming 
municipal year for the Audit and Governance Committee.

10.2 The programme includes a forward look at the reports that will be presented 
to the Committee during the coming year supporting its purpose of providing 
independent assurance to members of the adequacy of the internal control 
environment and risk management framework.

11 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

11.1 None

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

None

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 – Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2019/20

Page 55



2 AG005

Audit and Governance Committee – Work Programme 2019/20

MEETING – 13 JUNE 2019

TITLE LEAD

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Annual Audit Fee 2019/20 Kevin Suter – Associate Partner, Ernst and 
Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update – Outturn 
18/19

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Audit Committee Work Programme Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 
2018/19

Antony Harvey – Chief Internal Auditor 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership

ACCOUNTS

Draft Annual Financial Report 2018/19
(For information)

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

MEETING – 25 JULY 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 
March 2019

Kevin Suter – Associate Partner, Ernst and 
Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Annual Governance Statement Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Governance Quarterly Update – Q1 2019/20 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Risk Management Policy 2019 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

ACCOUNTS

Annual Financial Report 2018/19 (for 
approval)

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Page 56



3 AG005

MEETING – 28 NOVEMBER 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 Kevin Suter – Associate Partner, Ernst and 
Young

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update Q2 19/20 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Managing Project Risks – including 
reputational and financial risks

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Treasury Management mid-year monitoring 
report 2019/20

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

MEETING – 6 MARCH 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Antony Harvey – Chief Internal Auditor 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership

Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 Antony Harvey – Chief Internal Auditor 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership

EXTERNAL AUDIT

Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2018/19

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

Governance Quarterly Update Q3 2019/20 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Risks 
and Financial Viability

Richard Botham – Strategic Director – 
Services (Interim)

Local Code of Governance 2020 Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

ACCOUNTS

Planning for and the audit of the 2019/20 
Accounts

Joseph Holmes – Strategic Director - 
Resources

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 March 2019 and Personnel Committee held on 4 March 2019
	Personnel Committee Minutes 4 March 2019

	8 Audit and Governance Committee - Human Resources and Standards Sub Committee Appointments AG007
	9 Governance Quarterly Update Quarter 4 2018/19 AG001
	10 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2018/19  AG002
	11 Annual Audit Fee 2019/20  AG004
	AG004 Winchester City Council_Annual Fee Letter

	12 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2019 2020  AG005



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13 June 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Power (Chair)

Bentote
Bronk
Gottlieb
Laming

Mather
Miller
Weston

Deputy Members:

Councillor Gemmell (Standing Deputy for Councillor Godfrey)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Achwal, Becker and Godfrey

1.   CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair announced that it had been drawn to her attention that the role of the 
Human Resources Sub-Committee as currently referred to in the Constitution 
(and also in Report AG007, elsewhere on the agenda) required clarification and 
amendment.  Whilst full Council would be required to make formal changes to 
the Constitution, she had agreed to the following changes in principle.

The Human Resources Sub-Committee was appointed on an adhoc basis from 
the Audit and Governance Committee to deal with matters not delegated under 
the officer Scheme of Delegation such as disciplinary matters.  An 
Appointments Panel would undertake a separate role for the recruitment of the 
Head of Paid Service and Strategic Directors in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules.  This would be convened on an adhoc basis, as 
required.  The membership of the Appointments Panel was to be comprised of 
Leader, deputy Leader, leader of the opposition and deputy leader of the 
opposition as well as a member of the Audit & Governance Committee.  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 

RESOLVED:



2

That Councillor Bronk be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

3.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the timetable of meetings for 2019/20 be agreed as set out on 
the agenda. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 7 MARCH 2019 AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE HELD ON 4 MARCH 
2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 7 March 2019 and of the Personnel Committee held on 4 March 
2019 be approved and adopted.

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no statements made or questions put from members of the public.

6.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
STANDARDS SUB COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS AG007 

(Report AG007 refers)

Having regard to the clarification of the role of the Human Resources Sub-
Committee and that of the Appointments Panel, the Committee noted the 
correction necessary to the Report at the final sentence of paragraph 11.9.

This should read as follows:

‘Again, the Human Resources Sub-Committee is only likely to meet 
occasionally, such as for the recruitment of the most senior officers of the 
Council to deal with matters not delegated under the officer Scheme of 
Delegation.  An Appointments Panel would undertake a separate role for 
the recruitment of the Head of Paid Service and Strategic Directors in 
accordance with the Office Employment Procedure Rules.’  

The Strategic Director (Resources) clarified that performance monitoring of the 
HR function (including staff sickness) which was previously reported to the 
Personnel Committee was now considered by The Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet as part of the quarterly performance reporting.

The Interim Service Lead (Legal) explained the revised process for dealing with 



3

standards complaint matters, including the role of the Independent Persons and 
reminded Members that procedures complied with requirements of the Localism 
Act.  

RESOLVED:

1.      That the Report be noted.

2. That the correction to paragraph 11.9 of the Report as 
described above be noted.

7.   GOVERNANCE QUARTERLY UPDATE QUARTER 4 2018/19 AG001 

(Report AG001 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) advised that none of the limited assurance 
audits and overdue actions referred to within the Report were within high 
priority areas.  It was clarified that the overdue action with regards to 
Hampshire Cultural Trust would be addressed by completion of the signing of a 
lease of a building that the Trust occupied and it was expected that this would 
be completed very soon.     

RESOLVED:

That the content of the Report and the progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan in Appendix 1 be noted.

8.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19  AG002 

(Report AG002 refers)

9.   The Chair welcomed to the meeting Antony Harvey and Beverly Davies from 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

Mr Harvey presented this item which, in summary, was a backward look over 
the previous year of work delivered by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
with regards to the Council.  Mr Harvey reported that that were no ‘No 
Assurance’ opinions within the report and the key observations made during 
the year were summarised on page 8 of his report (Appendix to Report 
AG002).  Areas of Limited Assurance were set out at the end of annex 1 to his 
report, namely; HR – Use of Agency Staff, Health & Safety and Main 
Accountancy (including Reconciliations).  He described to the Committee how 
the particular matters raised by the respective audits were now being positively 
progressed.

In response to a question, the Strategic Director (Resources) advised that the 
Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy would be updated to reflect changes 
to officers in the organisation.



4

The Finance Manager also responded to questions of the Internal Audit’s 
Limited Assurance opinion with regard to bank reconciliation processes.  In 
summary, an audit had been requested by officers to review existing 
procedures given an increase in the number of different income streams to the 
Council (an increasingly wide-range of payment methods is being offered for 
services, for example e-payments).  Following the audit and improvements 
made as a result, officers were now confident that reconciliation processes 
were now more robust.   Mr Harvey also explained that while the report showed 
that there had been Limited Assurance, this was the case when the report was 
published.   He was happy that officers continued to take appropriate action 
and if required, the audit actions could be followed up on as part of the work 
plan for 2019/20. 

The Chair clarified that the framework of the Internal Audit programme of work 
was agreed annually in March by this Committee.  

In noting that a member of the committee had particular concerns that were 
considered  could be included in the auditor’s work programme, Mr Harvey 
advised that in certain cases, there could be deviation from the agreed Plan, 
such as where a particular matter had been raised during the subsequent year. 
The Strategic Director (Resources) also highlighted that the committee 
considered the future audit plan in March each year and could include specific 
audit reports then, but that specific queries should be directed through existing 
reporting mechanisms e.g. member/officer protocol and other reporting already 
mentioned in the meeting.  Mr Harvey was satisfied that the scope of the work 
undertaken during the previous year was enough to have achieved the audit 
opinions as set out.  

Councillor Gottlieb advised that he would not be agreeing to accept the Annual 
Report and Opinion as he had concerns with regards to particular areas of the 
Council’s work that he considered should have been audited during the 
previous year.

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report and Opinion for 
2018 - 19 attached as Appendix 1 to the Report be accepted.

9.   ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2019/20  AG004 

10.   (Report AG004 refers)

In response to a question about the implications for the External Auditor not 
being able to give their opinion by the statutory deadline of 31st July, the 
Finance Manager clarified that the Council must publish fully audited accounts 
by 31 July annually; otherwise there was a requirement to publish a notice 
stating why this was not achieved.   

RESOLVED:



5

That the indicative annual audit fee for 2019/20 be approved.

10.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2019 2020  
AG005 

11.   (Report AG005 refers)

The Strategic Director (Resources) clarified that the ‘Managing Project Risks – 
including Reputational and Financial risk’ report in the work programme for the 
28 November Committee was to consider, for example, the cumulative financial 
and reputational risk across projects.  It would not consider the project’s 
financial modelling retrospectively.   

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 be 
approved.

11.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 (FOR INFORMATION) 

RESOLVED:

That the draft Annual Financial Report for 2018/19, as published on 
the Council’s website, be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm

Chairperson


